Law Office of

Hecker Wakefield & Feilberg, P.S.
A Professional Service Corporation
321 First Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 447-1900
Facsimile: (206) 447-9075

FAX TRANSMISSTON

ROUTE TO: Kenneth P, Dobson _ DATE: €/15/07

FROM: Jordan M. Hecker , TIME: .

Veritox, Inc. vs. Dobson

RE: Slander FAX NO.:_(503) 295-6889

ENCLOSED: June 15, 2007 letter

This fax transmigsion consists of 3 pages, including this
COVer page. ITf there is a problem with the transmission of this
fax, please call (206) 447-1900 as 2oon as pogsgible.

XX For your information.

Please review and call me.

PFor your approval before we send.

Per your request.

Other:

ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS TO FOLLOW VIA:

XX Mail
No documents to follow.
Other:

— ——— : — - — —_—— = -
NOTE: This facsimile containg PRIVILEGED AND CONPYDENTTAL information intended only for the nse of
the addressee named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this facsimile oy the
employee or agent responsible for deliveri it to the intended I::ifiant, Yyou are hereby
nocified that any disseminarion or copying of this facsimile is striot y prohibited. If you
have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and we will
;iilige for return of the original facsimile vo us &t the abhove-address at ne expense to you.
nk you.
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L.AW OFFICE OF
HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.

A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION
321 FirsT AVENUE WEST
SeaTTLE, WA 98119
(206) 447-1900
FacsimiLe: (206) 447-9075

June 15, 2007

Kenneth P. Dobson Via Telecopier
THE DOBSON LAW FIRM LLC (503) 255-6889
601 S.W. Second Avenue And U.S. Mail

Portland, OR 97204

Re: Veritox, Inc. vg. Dobson - Slander

Dear Mr. Dobson:

I represent Veritox, Inc. Its principals have come into
possession of a June 13, 2007 letter you wrote to Libby Omer. 1In
short, at best, the letter is inappropriate and inflammatory; in
all likelihood however, it has created liability for you and your
firm regarding basic principles of libel. -

in particular, I am curious to know the basgis for your
statement that “Weritox is a notorious and controversial band of
‘hired gun’ experts”. Of perhaps greater importance, is your
bald-faced unsupported assertion that ™. . theixr conclusions and
theories are generally unbelievable and fall outside mainstream

8clentific and medical thinking”.

If you are truly familiar with Veritox, you are aware that
they value their reputation above all else. They certainly do not
tolerate unsupported bald-faced incorrect, inflammatory and
slanderous assertions of the like found in your letter. Unrebutted
statements of this nature will not be allowed to stand.

the . objective criteria upon which you base these inflammatory
statements. If you are not able to provide any evidence for your
statements, I respectfully reguest that you immediately retract the
statement and issue an apology to Veritox and their principals. If
these steps are taken, my clients will merely view the sglander as
inadvertent, over zealous remarks by a brash advocate without any
further ramifications or intent to harm.

If the retraction and apology are not forthcoming however, my

clienta will aggressgively pursue all of their legal remedies to
clear their name. These statements are unacceptable.
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Kenneth P. Dobson
June 15, 2007
Page 2

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments
you may have regarding this matter. Otherwise, if I do not hear
from you within one week from the date of this letter, I assume
that my clients will have to take alternative action to protect
their reputation.

Thank you very much for your consideration and cooperation.
I lock forward to hearing from you in the immediate future.

Very truly vyours,

JMH : Lkp

Cet ClLitnt
Libby Omer
CSM Corporation
500 Washington Avenue, Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55415
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